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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF AYUSH 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3971 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 24TH MARCH, 2023 

 

IMPLEMENTATION OF AYUSH SCHEME IN RAJASTHAN 

 

†3971. SHRI BALAK NATH: 
 

Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state: 

  

(a) the details of the schemes being implemented by the Union Government to promote Unani, 

Homoeopathy, Ayurveda, Yoga and Naturopathy Systems of Medicine; 

 

(b) the quantum of funds allocated and spent for the said purposes during the last five years; 

 

(c) whether the Union Government proposes to allocate any special fund to promote the said 

medicine systems in different regions of Rajasthan; and 

 

(d) if so, the details thereof? 

 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF AYUSH  

(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL) 

 

(a) to (d) Ministry of Ayush is implementing the Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National 

AYUSH Mission (NAM) through State/UT Governments for overall development and promotion 

of AYUSH including Unani, Homoeopathy, Ayurveda and Yoga & Naturopathy. Under NAM, 

the Ministry is supporting the efforts of State/UT Governments by providing financial assistance 

to them for different activities as per the provision of NAM guidelines against their submitted 

State Annual Action Plans (SAAPs). The quantum of funds allocated to the State/UT 

Governments including Rajasthan during the last five years under NAM and expenditure 

reported by the States/UTs is furnished in Annexure. The Mission inter-alia makes provision for 

the following activities: - 

 

(i) AYUSH Health & Wellness Centres 

(ii) Co-location of AYUSH facilities at Primary Health Centres (PHCs), Community Health 

Centres (CHCs) and District Hospitals (DHs) 

(iii) Upgradation of existing standalone Government AYUSH Hospitals 

(iv)Upgradation of existing Government/Panchayat/Government aided AYUSH Dispensaries/ 

Construction of building for existing AYUSH Dispensary (Rented/ dilapidated accommodation)/ 

Construction of building to establish new AYUSH Dispensary in the area where there are no 

AYUSH facilities available 
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(v) Setting up of upto 10/30/50 bedded integrated AYUSH Hospitals 

(vi) Supply of essential drugs to Government AYUSH Hospitals, Government Dispensaries and 

Government/Government aided Teaching Institutional AYUSH Hospitals 

(vii) AYUSH Public Health Programmes 

(viii) Behaviour Change Communication (BCC) 

(ix) Mobility support at State and District level 

(x) AYUSH Gram 

(xi) Establishment of new AYUSH colleges in the States where availability of AYUSH teaching 

institutions is inadequate in Government Sector 

(xii) Infrastructural development of AYUSH Under-Graduate Institutions 

(xiii) Infrastructural development of AYUSH Post-Graduate Institutions/ add on PG/ Pharmacy 

/Para-Medical Courses. 

 

 State/UT Governments including Rajasthan, may avail the eligible financial assistance by 

submitting the suitable proposals through SAAPs as per the NAM guidelines.  

 

***** 
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Annexure 

The quantum of funds allocated to the State/UT Governments including Rajasthan during 

the last five years under NAM and expenditure reported by the States/UTs 

(Rs. in lakhs) 

Sl. 

No. 
Name of States/UTs 

Grant-in -aid released 

from 2017-18 to 2021-22 

Expenditure reported by 

the States/UTs against the 

grant-in-aid released 

1 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 1533.502 1521.971 

2 Andhra Pradesh 4742.214 790.874 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 2335.82 1873.123 

4 Assam 5717.012 4285.561 

5 Bihar 4863.91 118.234 

6 Chandigarh 833.744 586.1 

7 Chhattisgarh 5825.998 3581.55 

8 
Dadra & Nagar Haveli 207.257 176.05 

Daman & Diu 72.01 13.4 

9 Delhi 0.00 0.00 

10 Goa 812.993 499.379 

11 Gujarat 5975.877 4977.72 

12 Haryana 8031.402 7870.819 

13 Himachal Pradesh 6428.569 4967.435 

14 Jammu & Kashmir 7636.706 7202.148 

15 Jharkhand 2832.077 2450.671 

16 Karnataka 10545.718 9357.894 

17 Kerala 9725.583 9443.483 

18 Ladakh 187.45 25.122 

19 Lakshadweep 574.487 542.058 

20 Madhya Pradesh 18632.988 17041.062 

21 Maharashtra 6092.928 3036.634 

22 Manipur 4219.387 3166.749 

23 Mizoram 2532.537 2449.568 

24 Meghalaya 1944.214 1365.358 

25 Nagaland 4875.525 4351.509 

26 Odisha 5151.87 3274.74 

27 Puducherry 1171.871 1127.129 

28 Punjab 3158.656 206.553 
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29 Rajasthan 17368.425 10638.899 

30 Sikkim 1230.736 1230.736 

31 Tamil Nadu 10074.138 9306.74 

32 Telangana 5811.905 4963.107 

33 Tripura 2273.001 2047.918 

34 Uttar Pradesh 50241.653 47232.34 

35 Uttarakhand 7780.68 6324.855 

36 West Bengal 8162.196 6941.886 

  Total 229605.039 184989.374 

 


